



www.mrchristmas.com

**THIS PRODUCT IS NOT A TOY**

## THE CAROUSEL

### I. DESCRIPTION

Thank you for purchasing **The Carousel**. This product features horses traveling around an LED-lit carousel, accompanied by music (15 Christmas songs and 15 year-round classics). The gift box includes the unit and an adapter. **This product is not a toy and is not intended for use by children.**

### II. OPERATION

1. Gently lift the unit from the packaging and remove it from the polybag. **DO NOT LIFT THE UNIT BY HOLDING ANY ATTACHED FIGURES OR PARTS.**
2. Place the unit on any flat surface.
3. Insert the adapter plug into the unit jack at the rear of the unit. Plug the adapter into a nearby working outlet.
4. Use the CHRISTMAS CAROLS/OFF/YEAR-ROUND SONGS switch to turn unit on. When the unit is ON, songs will play continuously. The first song is selected randomly each time the unit is turned on.
5. Turn the VOLUME dial from LO to HI to adjust the volume of the music.
6. To switch to a new song immediately, either push the PUSH FOR NEW SONG button or turn the unit OFF then to either CHRISTMAS CAROLS or YEAR-ROUND SONGS.



### III. TROUBLESHOOTING

Problem	Likely Cause	Solution
No music or motion	No power	Make sure the adapter is plugged into a working outlet and the adapter jack is securely attached to the back of the unit
	Unit is OFF	Turn the ON-OFF switch to the ON position
Music is not playing but there is motion	Pause between songs	Wait one or two seconds for the next song to start
	VOLUME dial is LO	Turn VOLUME control towards HI
Music is playing but horses are not moving	Power is interrupted	Turn power off and then on again
Music is too loud, too soft or not audible	VOLUME dial is incorrectly adjusted	Adjust VOLUME dial to your preference
	Power is interrupted	Make sure the adapter is plugged into both the wall and the unit

#### PLEASE NOTE:

*The roof fabric is fragile and may deform during shipment. To restore it to its original condition, use a lint or suede brush and carefully run it over the roof in an up and down motion.*

*For more information about this product please call 1-800-4MR-XMAS or visit our website at <www.mrchristmas.com>. We will be happy to help you!*

## IV. SAFETY WARNINGS AND INSTRUCTIONS

**WARNING: THIS IS NOT A TOY! THIS PRODUCT CONTAINS SMALL PARTS WHICH COULD CAUSE CHOKING IF SWALLOWED.**

TO PREVENT FIRE OR SHOCK HAZARD, DO NOT EXPOSE THIS APPLIANCE TO RAIN OR MOISTURE. DO NOT REMOVE COVER. NO USER SERVICEABLE PARTS INSIDE. IF SERVICING IS NEEDED, SEND TO QUALIFIED SERVICE PERSONNEL.

PLEASE ADHERE TO THE FOLLOWING:

1. Read Instructions - All safety and operating instructions should be read before the appliance is operated. Please adhere to the instructions and warnings for your safety.
2. Water and Moisture - Do NOT put appliance near water of any kind: a bathtub, washbowl, kitchen sink, on a wet floor or near a swimming pool.
3. Heat - The appliance should be situated away from heat sources such as radiators, hairdryers, heat registers, stoves or other appliances that produce heat.
4. Power Sources - The appliance should be connected to a power supply only like the one which comes with the appliance.
5. Damage Requiring Service - Have a qualified service personnel service this appliance when:
  - A. The power-supply cord or plug has been damaged.
  - B. Objects have fallen or liquid has spilled into the appliance.
  - C. The appliance has been exposed to rain or moisture.
  - D. All troubleshooting techniques have been tried and the appliance will not work or has stopped
  - E. The appliance has been dropped or the enclosure damaged.

*The following is only applicable to customers in the USA:*

## V. NINETY DAY LIMITED WARRANTY

Mr. Christmas warrants the original customer/purchaser of **The Carousel** that it will be free from defects in material and workmanship for a period of ninety (90) days from date-of-purchase. Any liability of Mr. Christmas under this warranty shall be limited to the repair or replacement of defective parts without charge if the item is returned with shipping charges prepaid together with proof of date-of-purchase, name and mailing address of the original consumers/purchasers. This warranty does not cover defects caused by damages in transit, abuse, accident, negligence or repairs made by others. This warranty gives the consumer/purchaser specific legal rights. This consumer/purchaser may also have other rights which vary from state to state.

---

# INSTRUCCIONES

---

## ESTE CONJUNTO DE PRECISION NO ES UN JUGUETE!

### I. DESCRIPCIÓN

Gracias por comprar **THE CAROUSEL**. Esta decoración musical incluye caballos dando vueltas alrededor de un tiovivo iluminado por lucecitas LED, acompañado por la música de 15 Villancicos y 15 Clásicos de Siempre. La caja de regalo incluye la unidad principal y un adaptador. **Este producto no es un juguete y no deberá ser usado por niños.**

### II. FUNCIONAMIENTO

1. Agarre firmemente la base de la unidad y retirela del envase de espuma de poliestireno y después remuevela del bolso de plastico. **NO AGARRE LA UNIDAD POR EL TECHO, LAS FIGURITAS O OTRAS PARTES FRAGILES.**
2. Ponga la unidad en cualquier superficie plana.
3. Introduzca la clavija del adaptador en la toma de corriente en la parte posterior de la unidad. Enchufe el adaptador a una toma de corriente eléctrica cercana.
4. Gíre el interruptor de corriente hacía la posición "ON".
5. Usa el interruptor de CHRISTMAS/OFF/YEAR-ROUND para conectar la unidad. Cuando la unidad es conectada tocará música de manera continua. La primera canción comienza al azar cada vez que se enchufa a la unidad.

6. Gire el control del VOLUMEN de la posición LO hacia la posición HI para ajustar el nivel de sonido.
7. Pulse el botón PUSH FOR NEW SONG para podrá escuchar una nueva canción.
8. Usa el interruptor de CHRISTMAS CAROLS/YEAR-ROUND-SONGS para seleccionar su estilo preferido de música.

### III. POSIBLES PROBLEMAS

Problema	Posible Causa	Solución
Sin música, sin movimiento	Sin corriente	Asegúrese que el adaptador esté enchufado a la red eléctrica. Asegúrese que la clavija del adaptador AC esté bien metida en la toma de la unidad.
	La unidad esta en OFF	Ponga la rueda ON-OFF en la posición "ON"
No hay música pero hay movimiento	Está entre dos canciones	Espere unos segundos a que empiece la siguiente canción.
	La rueda del VOLUMEN esta en LO	Gíre la rueda del VOLUMEN hacia la posición HI
Hay música pero las gondolas no se mueven	Sin corriente	Ponga el interruptor de corriente en OFF y después en ON
La música esta demasiado alta o baja, o no se escucha	Rueda del VOLUMEN mal ajustado.	Ajuste la rueda del VOLUMEN como prefiera.
	Sin corriente	Asegúrese que el adaptador esté bien enchufado en la pared y en la unidad

**NOTA:** Para más información sobre este producto, por favor visítenos en la red: <http://www.mrchristmas.com>.

### IV. INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

**AVISO:** ESTE CONJUNTO NO ES UN JUGUETE. ESTE PRODUCTO CONTIENE PIEZAS PEQUEÑAS QUE DE SER INGERIDAS PODRIAN CAUSAR ASFIXIA.

PARA PREVENIR EL RIESGO DE FUEGO DE DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA, NO EXPONGA LA UNIDAD A LA LLUVIA O LA HUMEDAD. NO quite la tapa, no contiene piezas reparables en su interior. SE NECESITA SERVICIO, REFIERE A PERSONAL CALIFICADO.

**POR FAVOR, ADHIERE A LO QUE SIGUE:**

1. Léa las instrucciones - Todas las instrucciones de seguridad y funcionamiento deberán ser leídas antes de comenar a usar este artículo.
2. Conserva y Siga las instrucciones - Todas las instrucciones de seguridad deberán ser conservadas para futuras referencias y seguidas.
3. Agua y humedad - Este artículo no deberá ser usado cerca del agua - por ejemplo cerca de la bañera, pila de cocina o lavar, en un sótano humedo o cerca de la piscina, etc.
4. Calor - Este artículo se deberá colocar retirado de fuentes de calor como radiadores, registros de calor, estufas, y otros electrodomesticos que producen calor.
5. Fuente de alimentación - Este artículo deberá ser conectado solamente a una fuente de alimentación del tipo descrito en el manual de instrucciones o que vaya marcado en el aparato.
6. Entrada de objetos y líquidos - Se debe tener cuidado de que no caigan objetos o se derramen líquidos en su interior a través de alguna ranura.
7. Servicio de reparación - Este artículo requiere el servicio de personal calificado cuando:
  - a. el cable o el enchufe de fuerza esten dañados
  - b. le haya entrado algun objeto o se haya derramado líquido en su interior
  - c. el aparato haya estado expuesto a la lluvia
  - d. el aparato parece no funcionar normalmente o muestra un cambio marcado en su funcionamiento
  - e. se haya caído o su exterior esté dañado.
8. Servicio - El usuario no deberá intentar la reparación de este aparato más allá de lo descrito en el manual de instrucciones. Cualquier otro servicio deberá ser referido al personal calificado de servicio.

# GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG

## Diese Feinmechanik ist kein Spielzeug!

### I. BESCHREIBUNG

Vielen Dank für den Kauf des **THE CAROUSEL**. Dieses Produkt zeigt Pferdchen, die sich auf einem mit LED-Lichtern beleuchteten Karussell bewegen, begleitet von Musik (15 Weihnachtslieder und 15 zeitlose Klassiker). Die Geschenkpackung enthält das Gerät und ein Netzteil. **Dieses Produkt ist kein Spielzeug und sollte deshalb nicht in Kinderhände gelangen.**

### II. INBETRIEBNAHME

1. Greifen Sie fest den Boden des Gerätes und entnehmen Sie es der Schutzhülle aus Styropor, danach entfernen Sie die Plastikummhüllung. **GREIFEN SIE DAS GERÄT NICHT AN DEN FIGUREN ODER AN ANDEREN ZERBRECHLICHEN TEILEN.**
2. Stellen Sie das Gerät auf eine ebene Fläche.
3. Stecken Sie den Netzteil-Stecker in die AN/AUS Buchse des Gerätes. Stecken Sie das Netzteil in eine funktionierende Steckdose in der Nähe
4. Benutzen Sie den Umschalter CHRISTMAS CAROLS/YEAR-ROUND-SONGS um das Gerät anzustellen. Sobald es auf ON steht, spielt das Gerät Musik nacheinander ab. Die Auswahl des ersten Liedes ist zufällig, danach spielt das Gerät die Lieder in einer bestimmten Reihenfolge ab.
5. Drehen Sie den Lautstärkereglern von LO auf HI um die Lautstärke der Musik einzustellen.
6. Drücken Sie den Knopf PUSH FOR NEW SONG um ein neues Lied zu hören, oder stellen Sie zuerst den EIN/AUS Schalter auf OFF, dann stellen Sie das Gerät entweder auf CHRISTMAS CAROLS oder auf YEAR-ROUND-SONGS.

### III. FEHLERSUCHE

Problem	möglicher Grund	Lösungsvorschlag
Keine Musik, Keine Bewegung	Keine Energiezufuhr	Gehen Sie sicher, dass das Netzteil in eine funktionierende Steckdose eingesteckt ist. Überprüfen Sie ob der Netzteilstecker richtig in die Netzteilbuchse an der Rückseite des Gerätes eingesteckt ist
	EIN/AUS Schalter steht auf OFF	Drehen Sie den EIN/AUS Schalter auf ON
Das Karussell dreht sich, aber keine Musik spielt	Das Gerät ist zwischen zwei Liedern	Warten Sie einige Sekunden bis zum Anfang des nächsten Liedes
	Der Lautstärkereglern steht auf LO	Drehen Sie den Lautstärkereglern auf HI
Die Musik spielt, aber die Pferdchen bewegen sich nicht	Keine Energiezufuhr	Schalten Sie den EIN/AUS Schalter auf OFF und danach auf ON
Musik ist zu laut oder zu leise, oder keine Musik ist zu hören	Der Lautstärkereglern ist falsch eingestellt	Stellen Sie den Lautstärkereglern richtig ein
	Keine Energiezufuhr	Vergewissern Sie sich, dass der Netzteilstecker richtig in die Wand und die Netzteilbuchse des Gerätes eingesteckt ist

# INSTRUCTIONS

## CE PRODUIT N'EST PAS UN JOUET

### I. DESCRIPTION

Merci d'avoir choisi « **Le Carroussel** » Ce produit représente des chevaux caracolant autour d'un manège éclairé d'ampoules LED et accompagné de musique ( 15 musiques de Noël et 15 musiques classiques ) Ce produit est livré avec une unité de base et un transformateur. **Ce produit n'est pas un jouet et ne doit pas être laissé à la portée des enfants.**

## II. FONCTIONNEMENT

1. Soulever délicatement l'unité de base du polystyrène et la retirer du sac plastique. NE PAS SOULEVER LE PRODUIT EN LE TENANT PAR LES PIÈCES DÉTACHÉES OU LES PERSONNAGES.
2. Placer le produit sur une surface plane.
3. Insérer la prise du transfo dans l'emplacement prévu sous le produit. Ensuite brancher le transformateur dans une prise de courant/secteur.
4. Utiliser le sélecteur « CHRISTMAS CAROL/YEAR ROUND SONGS » pour faire fonctionner la musique. Quand le bouton est sur « ON » la musique jouera continuellement. La première chanson est sélectionnée de façon aléatoire chaque fois que le produit est mis en fonction.
5. Tourner le bouton de volume pour régler la puissance de la musique.
6. Appuyer sur le bouton « PUSH FOR NEW SONG » pour obtenir un nouvel air. L'air en cours continuera jusqu'à la fin de la chanson avant de changer.
7. Pour obtenir un nouvel air immédiatement, Tourner le bouton OFF puis soit choisir la position 'CHRISTMAS CAROLS' ou 'YEAR-ROUND SONGS'.

## III. DYSFONCTIONNEMENTS

Problème	Cause Probable	Solution
Ni musique, ni lumière, ni mouvement	Pas de courant	S'assurer que le transfo est bien connecté à une prise de courant en service et que la fiche jack est bien engagée à l'arrière du produit
	Volume sur OFF	Tourner le bouton ON OFF sur la position ON
L'animation fonctionne mais pas la musique	Pause entre les chansons	Attendre une ou deux secondes que la prochaine chanson démarre
	Le bouton de volume est OFF	Tourner le bouton de volume en position ON
La musique fonctionne mais les chevaux ne bougent pas	Le courant est coupé	Tourner le bouton en position OFF puis de nouveau en position « ON »
Le son de la musique est trop bas ou inaudible	Le bouton de volume est mal ajusté	Ajuster le bouton du volume selon votre convenance
	Le courant est coupé	S'assurer que le transfo est branché à la fois dans la prise secteur et dans l'unité de base

*NOTE: Pour plus d'information sur ce produit, visitez notre site internet : <http://www.mrchristmas.com>*

## IV. CONSIGNES DE SECURITE ET MODE D'EMPLOI

**ATTENTION CECI N'EST PAS UN JOUET . CE PRODUIT CONTIENT DE PETITES PIÈCES QUI POURRAIENT S'AVÉRER DANGEREUSES SI ELLES ÉTAIENT AVALÉES . POUR ÉVITER TOUT RISQUE D'INCENDIE OU DE COURT CIRCUIT , NE PAS EXPOSER CE PRODUIT A LA PLUIE OU A L'HUMIDITÉ NE PAS RETIRER LE COUVERCLE. L'UTILISATEUR NE DOIT CHANGER LUI MEME AUCUNE PIÈCE . SI CERTAINES PIÈCES DOIVENT ÊTRE CHANGÉES S'ADRESSER A DU PERSONNEL QUALIFIÉ**

### **MERCI DE SE CONFORMER A CE QUI SUIT:**

1. Lire les instructions - Toutes les notices et instructions liées à la sécurité et au fonctionnement doivent avoir été lues avant la mise en service du produit. Merci d'observer les instructions et les mises en garde pour votre sécurité.
2. Eau et Humidité - Ne pas disposer le produit près d'eau ou d'endroit humide , sur un sol mouillé ou près d'une piscine.
3. Chaleur – Cet article ne doit pas être placé près d'une source de chaleur comme radiateurs ou sècheurs à cheveux.
4. Sources d'énergie – Le produit peut être connecté uniquement à une source d'énergie prévue spécifiquement pour ce même produit.